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'RE: ' In the Matter of Emmanuel Mekowulu, PH License No. 19540
Board of Registration in Pharmacy Docket No. PHA-2013-0089

Dear Mr. Mekowulu:

Enclosed is the Final Decision and Order by Default (“Final Order”) issued by the
Board of Registration in Pharmacy (Board) in connection with the above-referenced
matter. The effective date of the Board's Order is ten (10) days from the date appearing
‘on page 3 of the Final Order (“Date Issued”). Your appeal rights are noted on page 3 of
the Final Order.




Sincerely,

hAertad

" David Sencabaugh, R. Ph.

Executive Director

Enc.

cc: Eugene Langner, Prosecuting Counsel




COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK COUNTY > BOARD OF REGISTRATION
IN PHARMACY

)
In the Matter of ) :
Emmanuel Mekowulu ) Docket No. PHA-2013-0089
License No. PH19540 ) _

License Expired 12/31/90 )

FINAL DECISION AND ORDER BY DEFAULT
On September 12, 2014, the Board of Registration in Pharmacy (Board)

issued and duly served on Emmanuel Mekowulu (Respondent) an Order to Show

Cause (Show Cause Order) ' related to a complaint filed regarding Respondent's
license. In addition to stating the allegations against Respondent, the Show
Cause Order notified Respondent that an Answer to the Show Cause Order
(Answer) was to be submitted within 21 days of receipt of the Show Cause
Order®. The Show Cause Order also notified Respondent of the right to request
a hearing on the allegations®, and that any hearing request (Request for Hearing)
was to be submitted within 21 days of receipt of the Show Cause Order.*
Respondent was further notified that failure to submit an Answer within 21 days
“shall result in the entry of default in the captioned matter’” and, if defaulted, “the
Board may enter a Final Decision and Order that assumes the truth of the
allegations in the [Show Cause Order] and may revoke, suspend, or take other
disciplinary action against [Respondent’s} license...including any right to renew
[Respondent's] license.” A copy of the Show Cause Order is attached to this
Final Decision and Order by Default and is incorporated herein by reference.

On October 7, 2014, Prosecuting Counsel sent notice to Respondent to

file an Answer and a Request for Hearing by October 14, 2014. The notice again

' Pursuant to 801 CMR 1.01(6)(a).

2 In accordance with 801 CMR 1.01(6)(d)(2).

®pursuantto M.G.L.c. 112, 5. 61.

* Respondent was also notified that failure to timely submit a Request for Hearing would
constitute a waiver of the right to a hearing.




advised Respondent that if defaulted, the Board might enter a Final Decision and
~ Order that assumes the truth of the allegations stated in the Show Cause Order
and impose license discipline, including discipline on any right to renew.

As of the date of this Final Decision and Order by Default, Respondent

has failed to file either an Answer or a Request for Hearing.

The Board has afforded Respondent an opportunity for a full and fair -

hearing on the allegations in the Show Cause Order as required by
Massachusetts General Laws (G.L.) ¢. 30A, s. 10, and sufficient notice of the
issues involved to afford Respondent reasonable opportunity to prepare and
present evidence and argument as required by G.L. c. 30A, s. 11(1). The Board
has also notified Respondent of the obligation under 801 CMR 1.01(6)(d) to file
an Answer to the Show Cause Order within 21 days of its receipt and of the
consequences of failing to file an Answer or otherwise respond. ‘

As authorized by M.G.L. c. 30A, s. 10(2), the Board may make informal
disposition of any adjudicatory proceeding by default. Upon default, the
allegations of the complaint against Respondent are accepted as true. Danca
Corp. v. Raytheon Co., 28 Mass. App. Ct. 942, 943 (1990). |

Based on the foregoing, the Board enters a default in the above-captioned
matter and, consequently, the allegations in the Show Cause Order are deemed
to be true and Respondent has waived the right to be heard. In accordance with
the Board's authority and statutory mandate, the Board orders as follows:

On December 15, 2014, in accordance with the Board's authority and
statutory mandate, the Board voted to issue this Final Decision and Order by
Default and REVOKE Respondent’s pharmacist (PH19540), effective as of the
date issued (see below), by the following vote: In favor: P. GANNON, E.
TAGLIERI, R. TINSLEY, G. CAVANAUGH, M. GODEK, C. BASILE, K. CONLEY,
and W. COX; Opposed: None; Abstain: None; Absent: None.

The Board will not review any petition for .pharmacist licensure in the
Commonwealth filed sooner than five (5) years from the Effective Date of this
Final Decision and Order by Default. While Respondent’'s pharmacist

registration is revoked, Respondent may not: (1) be employed as pharmacist or




provide any services related to the practice of pharmacy or be employed to
provide any services in any capacity in any pharmacy setting in the
Commonwealth; or (2) have any ownership, management or other interest or
invb!vement in any pharmacy related business in any setting. If at any time in the
future Respondent seeks ré—licensure by the Board, Respondent will be required
to meet all current requirements for licensure at the time of any such application,
including, but not limited to, re-application, re-examination, re-training and moral
character qualifications (including consideration of any convictions or unlawful
activity), and any other reinstatement terms and conditions the Board may deem

to be necessary and appropriate.

EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDER

This Final Decision and Order by Default becomes effective upon the

tenth (10™) day from the date it is issued (see “Date Issued” below).

Respondent is hereby notified of the right to appeal this Final Decision and
Order to the Supreme Judicial Court, pursuant to M.G.L. c. 112, § 64 and M.G.L.
c. 30A, §§ 14 and 15, within thirty days of receipt of notice of this Final Decision
and Order by Default.

BOARD OF REGISTRATION

VIN%W

/7
Dalid Sencalaugh, K. PR/

Executive Director

Date Issued: February 2{{ 2015

35@




Notice to:

Emmanuel Mekowulu

| by first class mail, postage prepaid, and by Certified Mail No.

Emmanuel Mekowulu

by first class mail, postage prepaid, and by Certified Mail No.

Emmanuel Mekowulu

by first class mail, postage prepaid, and by Certified Mail No.

Emmanuel Mekowulu

by first class mail, postage prepaid, and by Certified Mail No.-

Emmanuel Mekowulu

by first class mail, postage prepaid, and by Certified Mail No.

BY HAND DELIVERY

Eugene Langner, Esq., Prosecuting Counsel

7014 2120 0002 1353 9884

7014 2120 0002 1353 9907

7014 2120 0002 1353 9891

7014 2120 0002 1353 9914

7014 2120 0002 1353 9921




COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK COUNTY BOARD OF REGISTRATION
IN PHARMACY

)
In the Matter of ) _
Emmanuel Mekowulu ) ‘ Docket No. PHA-2013-0089
License No. 19540 )
License Expired 12/31/90 )

)
ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE

Emmanuel Mekowulu, you are hereby ordered to appear and show cause why the
Massachusetts Board of Registration in Pharmacy (Board) should not suspend, revoke or
otherwise take action against your license to practice as a pharmacist in the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts, License No. 19540, or your right to renew such
* license, pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws (G.L.) c. 112, § 61 and Board regulation
247 CMR 9.00, based upon the following facts and allegations:

Factual Allegations

1. Oﬁ or about April 2, 1985, the Board issued you a license to practice as a
pharmacist in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, License No. 19540. Your
license expired on December 31, 1990, and has not been renewed to date.

2. On or about March 8, 2013, your license to practice as a pharmacist in the State of
Florida (Florida license) was immediately suspended by the Florida Department
of Health. A copy of the Order of Emergency Suspension of License is attached
hereto as Exhibit A, and incorporated by reference herein,

3. The suspension of your Florida license as described in the preceding paragraph
was based on your having been found guilty of one (1) count of Conspiracy to
Distribute and Dispense a Controlled Substance, a felony, in violation of 21
U.S.C. § 846, on or about December 11, 2012, in the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, Docket No.

4, On or about April 10, 2013, the Board received notice from the National
Association of Boards of Pharmacy of the suspension of your Florida license as
described in Paragraph 2 above.

5. On or about June 25, 2013, pursuant to a reportable, disciplinary agreement
between you and the Florida Department of Health, you permanently relinquished
your Florida license, in connection with the finding described in the preceding




paragraph. A copy of the Final Order Relinquishing License is attached hereto as
Exhibit B, and incorporated by reference herein.

On or about July 28, 2014, the Board received notice from the Florida Board of
Pharmacy of your having entered into the agreement described in the preceding
paragraph.

The Board’s records indicate that you failed to report any of the actions
referenced in Paragraphs 2, 3 or 5 above to the Board.

Legal Basis fdr Discipline

A.

Your conduct as alleged warrants disciplinary action by the Board against your
license to practice as a pharmacist pursuant to G.L. ¢. 112, § 61 for deceit,
malpractice, and gross misconduct in the practice of the profession or for any
offense against the laws of the Commonwealth relating thereto.

Your conduct as alleged warrants disciplinary action by the Board against your
license to practice as a pharmacist pursuant to 247 CMR 9.01(1) for failing at all
times to conduct professional activities in conformity with federal, state and
municipal laws, ordinances and/or regulations, including the regulations of the
Board.

Your conduct as alleged warrants disciplinary action by the Board against your
license to practice as a pharmacist pursuant to 247 CMR 9.01(2) for dispensing
drugs, devices or other substances in a manner which is intended, either directly
or indirectly, to circumvent the law. v

Your conduct as alleged warrants disciplinary action by the Board against your
license to practice as a pharmacist pursuant to 247 CMR 10.03(1)(a) for violating
any of the duties and standards set out in Board regulations or any rule or written
policy adopted by the Board.

Your conduct as alleged warrants disciplinary action by the Board against your
license to practice as a pharmacist pursuant to 247 CMR 10.03(1)(b) for violating
any provision of G.L. c. 112, §§ 24 through 42A or any provision of state or
federal statutes or rules or regulations promulgated thereunder related to the
practice of the profession.

Your conduct as alleged warrants disciplinary action by the Board against your
license to practice as a pharmacist pursuant to 247 CMR 10.03(1)(e) for engaging
in misconduct in the practice of the profession.

Your conduct as alleged warrants disciplinary action by the Board against your
license to practice as a pharmacist pursuant to 247 CMR 10.03(1)(k) for engaging




in conduct that has the capacity or potential to place the public health, safety or
welfare at risk,

Your conduct as alleged warrants disciplinary action by the Board against your
license to practice as a pharmacist pursuant to 247 CMR 10.03(1)(n) for being -
convicted of any crime, entering a plea of guilty to any crime, entering a plea of
nolo contendere to any crime, or admitting to sufficient facts to warrant a finding
of guilty of any crime.

Your conduct as alleged warrants disciplinary action by the Board against your
license to practice as a pharmacist pursuant to 247 CMR 10.03(1)(r) for engaging
in conduct that demonstrates a lack of good moral character.

Your conduct as alleged warrants disciplinary action by the Board against your
license to practice as a pharmacist pursuant to 247 CMR 10.03(1)(t) for having
been disciplined in another jurisdiction in any way for reasons substantially
similar to the same as those set forth in 247 CMR 10.03.

Your conduct as alleged warrants disciplinary action by the Board against your
license to practice as a pharmacist pursuant to 247 CMR 10.03(1)(u) for engaging
in conduct which undermines public confidence in the integrity of the profession.

Your conduct as alleged warrants disciplinary action by the Board against your

license to practice as a pharmacist pursuant to 247 CMR 10.03(1)(w) for failing to
comply with recognized ethical standards of the profession, including, but not
limited to, the standards of practice of pharmacists, pharmacy interns, pharmacies
and pharmacy departments set forth in 247 CMR 9.01: Code of Conduct for
Registered Pharmacists, Pharmacies and Pharmacy Departments.

Your conduct as alleged warrants disciplinary action by the Board against your
license to practice as a pharmacist pursuant to 247 CMR 10.03(1)(z) for failing to
~ report to the Board, in 2 manner and format determined by the Board, within
seven business days, any final action (including license surrender or resignation)
regarding a registrant or licensee, including any against any other health care
related professional registration or license held by a registrant or licensee, by any
other governmental authority in this state or another jurisdiction.

Your conduct as alleged warrants disciplinary action by the Board against your
license to practice as'a pharmacist pursuant to 247 CMR 10.03(1)(aa) for failing
to report to the Board, in writing, within 30 days, any pending criminal charge or
conviction, as defined in 247 CMR 10.02, of a registrant or licensee, in
Massachusetts or any other jurisdiction.

Your conduct as alleged also constitutes unprofessional conduct and conduct
which undermines public confidence in the integrity of the profession. Sugarman
v. Board of Registration in Medicine, 422 Mass. 338, 342 (1996); Kvitka v. Board




of Reg;istration in Medicine, 407 Mass, 140, cert. denied, 498 U.S. 823 (1990);
Raymond v. Board of Registration in Medicine, 387 Mass. 708, 713 (1982).

*kok

You have a right to an adjudicatory hearing (hearing) on the allegations contained
in the Order to Show Cause before the Board determines whether to suspend, revoke, or
impose other discipline against your license. G.L. c. 112, § 61. Your right to a hearing
may be claimed by submitting a written request for a hearing within twenty-one (21) days

“of receipt of this Order to Show Cause. You must also submit an Answer to this Order to
Show Cause in accordance with 801 CMR 1.01(6)(d) within twenty-one (21) days of
receipt of this Order to Show Cause. The Board will give you prior written notice of the
time and place of the hearing following receipt of a written request for a hearing,

Hearings shall be conducted in accordance with the State Administrative
Procedure Act, G.L. ¢. 30A, §§ 10 and 11, and the Standard Adjudicatory Rules of
Practice and Procedure, 801 CMR 1.01 and 1.03, under which you are granted certain
rights including, but not limited to, the rights: to a hearing, to secure legal counsel or
another representative to represent your interests, to call and examine witnesses, to cross-
examine witnesses who testify against you, to testify on your own behalf; to introduce
evidence, and to make arguments in support of your position.

The Board will make an audio recording of any hearing conducted in the
captioned matter. In the event that you wish to appeal a final decision of the Board, it is
incumbent on you to supply a reviewing court with a “proper record” of the proceeding,
which may include a written transcript. New Bedford Gas and Light Co. v. Board of
Assessors of Dartmouth, 368 Mass. 745, 749-750 (1975). Upon request, the Board will
make available a copy of the audio recording of the proceeding at your own expense.
Pursuant to 801 CMR 1.01(10)(i)(1), upon motion, you “may be allowed to provide a
public stenographer to transcribe the proceedings at [your] own expense upon terms
ordered by the Presiding Officer.” Those terms may include a requirement that any copy
of the transcript produced must be sent immediately upon completion, and on an ongoing
basis, directly to the Presiding Officer by the stenographer or transcription service. The
transcript will be made available to the Prosecutor representing the Board, Please note
that the administrative record of the proceedings, including, but not limited to, the written
transcript of the hearing, is a public record and subject to the provisions of G.L. c. 4 § 7
and G.L. c. 66, §10.

Your failure to submit a written request for a hearing within twenty-one (21) days
of receipt of this Order to Show Cause shall constitute a waiver of the right to a hearing
on the allegations herein and on any Board disciplinary action. Your failure to submit an
Answer to the Order to Show Cause within twenty-one (21) days of receipt of the Order
to Show Cause shall result in the entry of default in the captioned matter.

Notwithstanding the earlier filing of an Answer and/or request for a hearing, your
failure to respond to notices or correspondence, your failure to appear for any scheduled




status conference, pre-hearing conference or hearing dates, or your failure to otherwise
defend this action shall result in the entry of default.

If you are defaulted, the Board may enter a Final Decision and Order that
~ assumes the truth of the allegations in this Order to Show Cause, and may revoke,
suspend, or take other disciplinary action against your license to practice as a
pharmacist in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, including any right to renew
your license.

Your Answer to the Order to Show Cause and your written request for a hearing
must be filed with Eugene Langner, Prosecuting Counsel, at the following address:

Eugene Langner, Esq.

Prosecuting Counsel

Department of Public Health

Office of the General Counsel, 5™ Floor
239 Causeway Street

Boston, MA 02114 .

You or your representative may examine Board records relative to this case prior
to the date of the hearing during regular business hours at the office of the Prosecuting
Counsel. If you elect to undertake such an examination, then please contact Prosecuting
Counsel in advance at (617) 973-0838 to schedule a time that is mutually convenient.

BOARD OF REGISTRATION IN PHARMACY
Karen M. Ryle, M.S., R.Ph., President,

- . //’///,';'/" - v/
By, T X Ay

{igene Langner, Esq/
/ Prosecuting Counsél’
«”  Department of Public’Health

[Date:. “September




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Order to Show Cause was served upon the

Respondent:

~ Emmanuel Mekowulu

7014 0510 0801 0374 LOLA

by first class mail, postage prepaid, and by Certified Mail No.

Emmanuel Mekowulu

7014 0510 000L 4374 &O7h

by first class mail, postage prepaid, and by Certified Mail No.

,. Emmuel Mekowulu

7014 0510 000% 0374 bLOA3

by first class mail, postage prepaid, and by Certified Mail No.

by first class mail, postage prepaid, and by Certified Mail No.

Emmanuel Mekowulu

7014 DSIEI 0ooyL 0374 LOSO0

7044 0510 000l 0374 LLOb

by first class mail, postage prepaid, and by Certified Mail No.

This !-7,t ‘day of September, 2014.

?xg/éne Langner
T

s

2 pa
‘ //(/: ) //: ) - /A/ //7
L e _/./%T/ﬂ’
osecuting Counsgﬂ//
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STATE OF FLORIDA - Pf."“‘@g”“’ cerk
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

In Re: Emergency Suspension of the License of
Emmanuel I. Mekowulu, R.Ph.
License No.: PS 24612
Case No.: 2012-06798

ORDER OF EMERGENCY SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

John H. Armsfrong, MD, FACS, State Surgeon General and Secretary
of Health, ORDERS the emergency suspension of the license of Emmanuel
I. Mekowulu, R.Ph., to practice as a pharmacist in the State of Florida. Mr.
Mekowulu holds license number PS 24612. His address of record is -

! Thé following Findings of Fact and

Conclusions of Law support the emergency suspension of Mr. Mekowulu’s |
license to practice as a pharmacist.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Department of Health (Department) is the state agency
chafged with regulating the practice of pharmacy pursuant to Chapters 20,
456, and 465, Florida Statutes (2012). Section 456.074(1), Florida
Statutes (2012), authorizes the Department to summarily suspend Mr.

Mekowulu’s license to practice as a pharmacist.




In Re: Emergency Suspension of the License of
Emmanuel 1. Mekowuly, R.Ph.
License No.: PS 24612
Case No.: 2012-06798

2. Atall times materfal to this Order, Mr. Mekowulu was licensed
to practice as a'pharmacist in the State of Florida pursuant to Chapter 465,
Florida Statutes (2012).

3. Onor about May 2, 2012, the Mr. Mekowulu was arrested and
charged with Conspiracy to Distribute, to Dispense, and to Possess with
Intent to Distribute, Controlled Substances, and Distribution and
Dispensing of Controlled Substances, in violation of 21 U.S.C. § 846, and
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1). |

4. On or about December 11, 2012, in the United States District
Court for the Middle District of Florida, in case number - 7
- Mr. Mekowulu was found guilty of one (1) count of Distribution and
Dispensing of Controlled Substances, a felony violation of 21 US.C. §
841(a)(1).

5. The Depa»rtment did not learn of the above referenced
conviction until on or about January 10, 2013.

6.  Section 456.074(1), Florida Statutes (2012), provides that the

Department shall issue an emergency order suspending the license of any




In Re: Emergency Suspension of the License of
Emmanuel I. Mekowuly, R.Ph.
Uicense No.: PS 24612
Case No.: 2012-06798

person licensed under Chapter 465, Florida Statutes (2012), who is
convicted or found guiity of a felony under 21 U.S.C. §§ 801-970.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact, the State Surgeon General and

Secretary of Health condudes as follows: |

1. The Department has jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 20.43 and
456.074(1), Florida Statutes (2012), and Chapter 465, Florida Statutes
(2012). |

2. The Department' is mandated to summarily suspend .Mr.
Mekowulu’s license to practice aé a pharmacist in accordance With Section
456.074(1), Florida Statutes (2012). |

WHEREFORE, " in accordance with Section 456.074(1), Florida
Statutes (2012), it is ORDERED THAT:

1. The license of Emmanuel 1. Mekowulu, R.Ph., license number
PS 24612, is immediately suspended.

2.‘ A proceeding seeking formal suspension or discipline of the

license of Emmanuel I. Mekowulu, R.Ph. to practice as a pharmacist will be




InRe:  Emergency Suspension of the License of
Emmanuel 1. Mekowulu, R.Ph.
License No.: PS 24612
Case No.: 2012-06798

promptly instituted and acted upon in compliance with Section 120.569,
Florida Statutes (2012).

-
DONE and ORDERED this y day of March, 2013.

(OHie (Ao

John Z/Armstﬁl)ng, MD, @1CS
State Surgeon General and Secretary of Health

PREPARED BY:

Lauren A. Leikam

Assistant General Counsel

DOH Prosecution Services Unit’
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3265
Florida Bar No. 0088700
(850)245-4444 Telephone
(850)245-4683 Facsimile




InRe:  Emergency Suspension of the License of
Emmanuel 1. Mekowuly, R.Ph.
License No.: P5 24612
Case No.: 2012-06798

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW

Pursuant to Section 120.68, Florida Statutes, this Order is judicially
reviewable. Review proceedings are governed by the Florida Rules of
Appellate Procedure. Proceedings are commenced by filing a Petition for
Review, in accordancé with Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.100, with
the District Court of Appeal, accompanied by a flling fee prescribed by law,
and a copy of the petition with thev Adency Clerk of the Department within

30 days of the date this Order is filed.




Final Order No, DOH-13-1241- 5 -MQA
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Depa Health
De piyAgency Clerk

STATE OF FLORIDA
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
Petitioner,
vs. CASE NO.: 2012-06798

: LICENSE NO.: PS 24612
EMMANUEL I. MEKOWULU, RPH
Respondent,

/

FINAL ORDER RELINQUISHING LICENSE

TI—HS CAUSE came before the Board of Pharmacy (hereinafter the “Board”) Pursuant to
Section 120.57(4), Florida Statutes, on June 5, 2013, in Miami, Florida, for consideration of
Respondent’s tendered Voluntary Relinquishment of License (attached hereto as Exhibit A” and
incorporated herein by reference). Upon consideration of the Voluntary Relinquishment
instrument, the documents submitted in support thereof, and being otherwise advised in the

premises,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the Voluntary Relinquishment of
License, as submitted, is hereby approved and adopted in toto and incorporated by reference as
the disposition in this proceeding.

This Final Order shall take effect upon being filed with the Clérk of the Department of

Health.




DONE AND ORDERED this_ 922 dayof _ \one 2013,

BOARD OF PHARMACY

s

Mark ¥hitten, Executive Director for
Albeft Garcia, BPharm, Chair

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ITHEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Final Order has been

provided by U.S. Mail to Emmanuel I. Mekowulu,

- and by electronic mail to John Truitt, Assistant General Counsel, Prosecution Services

Unit, John_Truitt@doh.state.fl.us, and to David D. Flyun, Assistant Attorney General,

Department of Legal Affairs, david.flynn@myfloridalegal.com this ZL,Q day of

N oo | %‘9&08 {

Deputy Agency Glerk




FILED
DEPARTIENT OF HEALTH
STATE OF FLORIDA DEPUTY CLERK

) CLERK el Sanders
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH DATE APR 0 9 zm3

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
Petitioner,

v. DOH Case No. 2012-06798
EMMANUEL I. MEKOWULL, R.Ph.

Respondent,
/

YOLUNTARY RELINQUISHMENT OF LICENSE )
Respondent EMMANUEL [ MEKOWULL, R.Ph., license No. PS24612, hereby

voluntarly relinquishes Respondent’s icense to practice pharmacy in the State of Florida and

states as follows:*

1. Respondent’s purpose In executing this Voluntary Relinquishment IS to avoid
further administrative action with respect to this cause. Respondant understands that
Acceptance by the Board of Pharmacy (hereinafter the Board) of this Vohuntary
Relinquishment shatl.ba construed as disdplinary action against Respondent’s license
pursuant to Section 456,0672(1)(f), Florida Statutes, As with any disciplinary action, this
re!ir\qulsmﬁt will be reported to tha National Practitioner’s Dats Bank as discipiinary
action. Licensing authorities In other states may impose disdpline in thelr jurisdiction
based on discipline taken (n Florida, ’

2 Respondent agrees to never reapply for ficensure as a pharmadst In the Siate
of Rorida.

3 Respandent sgrees to voluntarily casse practiding pharmacy immediately
upon executing this Voluntary Relinquishment. Respondent further ag;ees to refrain from

TNV FORM 423, Created 02-10




the practice of pharmacy untit such ime as ﬁ‘ﬂs Voluntary Relinguishment is presented o
the Board and the Board issues a written final order In this matter,

4, In order to expedite consideration and resolution of this action by the Board In
a public meeting, Respondent, being fully advisad of the consequences of so dolng, hereby
walves the statutory privilege of confidentiality of Section 456.073(10), Florida Statutes, and
walves a determination of probable cause, by the Probable Cause Paned, or the Department
when appropriate, pursuant to Section 456.073(4), Florida Statutes, regarding the complaint,
the Investigative repoit of the Department of Health, and all other Wam obtatned
pursuant to the Department's investigation In the above-styled action. By signing this .
walver, Respondent understands that the record and complalrt become public record and
remain public record and that information is immadiately accessible to the public, Section
456.073(10) Forida Statutes. _

5.- Upon the Board's acoeptance of this Voluniary Relinquishment, Respondent
agrees to waive aﬂ fights to seek judidal review of, or to otherwise challenge or contest the
validity of, this Voluntary anquzst{menz and of the Final Order of the Board Incorporating.
this Voluntary Relinquishment.

8. Peﬁhonerand Respondent hereby agree that upon the Board's acceptance of
this Voluntary Relinquishment, each party shall bear s own sttomey’s fees and costs related
to the prosecution or defensa of this matter.

7. Respondent authorizes the Board o review and eamine all investigative file
materials concemning Respondent in connection with the Boands consideration of this
Voluntary Relinquishment, Respondent agress that consideration of this Voluntary

© INV FORM 423, Created 02-10 ’ 2




Refinquishment and other relatad materials by the Board shall not prejudice or preciude the
Board, or any of its members, from further partidpation, consideration, or resolution of these
proceedings If the terms of this Voluntary Relfinquishment are not accepted by the Board.

DATED this__| | dayof M o edn , 2013,
EMMANUEL L. MEKOWULU
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF:
Beforemperwwwappe&ed_ﬁmmmmmm__,mwmﬁtylshm
to me by (type of Wentification) and who, under oath,
gs&mtl*ﬂssignahm above, Smmtnandsubsmbedbeforemmls

A2 day of Hason, , 2013,

INV FORM 423, Created 02410 ) 3




STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
PETITIONER,
V. CASE NO. 2012-06798

EMMANUEL I. MEKOWULU, R.Ph.

RESPONDENT.
: /

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT
COMES NOW, Petitioner, Department of Health, by and through its

undersigned counsel, and files this Administrative Complaint before the
Board of Pharmacy against Respondent, Emmanuel I. Mekowulu, R.Ph,

and In support thereof alleges:

1.  Petitioner Is the state department charged with regulating the
practice of pharmacy pursuant to Section 20.43, Florida Statutes; Chapter
456, Florida Statutes; and Chapter 465, Florida Statutes,

2. At all times material to this Complaint, Respondent was a
pharmacist within the State of Florlda, having been Issued license number

PS 24612.




3. Respondent’s address of record

4. On or about December 11, 2012, in the United States District
Court for the Middle District of Florida, In case number_
| Respondent was found guilty of one (1) count of Gonéplracy to
Distribute, to Dispense, and to Possess with Intent to Distribute, Controlled

Substances, and one (1) count of Distribution and Dispensing of Controlled
Substances; two felony violations of 21 U.S.C. § 846, and 21 USC. §
841(a)(1). _

5. ‘ Respondent failed to report the above referenced convictions to
the Board of Pharmacy within thlrty (30) days after the date the
convictions were entered by the court.

, A

6. Petitioner .realleges and Incorporates paragraphs orlxe (1)
through five () as If fully set forth herein, |

7. Sectlon 456.072(1)(c), Florida Statutes (2012), provides that

belng convicted or found guilty of, or entering a plea of guilty or nolo
contendere to, regardless of adjudication, a crime In any jurisdiction which

Dapartment of Health v, Emensnusl 1. Mekowuby, RPh. 2
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relates to the practice of, or the ability to practice, a licensee’s profession,
constitutes grounds for discipline.
8. As set foth above, on of about December 11, 2012,
Respondent was found gullty of one (i) count of Conspiracy to Distribute,
to Dispense, and to Possess with Intent to Distribute, Controlled
Subslznc&s, and one (1) count of Distribution and Dlspensihg of Controlled
Substances in violation of 21 US.C. § 846, and 21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1);
which are crimes that refate to the practice of a licensee’s profession as a
pharmacist. |
9. Bésed on the foregoling, Respondent violated Section
~ 456.072(1)(c), Florida Statutes (2012), by being convicted or found gulity
of, or entering a plea of gullty or nolo contendere to, regardless of
adjudication, a crime in any jurisdiction which relates to the practice of, or
the ab!llty to practice, a licensee’s profession.
COUNT 11
10. Petitioner realleges and Incorporates paragraphs one (1)
through five (5) as If fully set foith hereln.
11. Section 456.072(1)x) Florda Statutes (2012), provides
falling to report to the board, or the department if there is no board, in

of Hewith v. Emmsnured I, Maicovaada, R . 3
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writing within 30 days after the licensee has been convicted o'rvfound guilty
af, or entered a plea of nolo contendere to, fegard!ess‘ of adjudication, a
crime in any jurisdicton, constitutes grounds for discipline.

12. As set forth above, Respondent falled to report the above
referenced convictlonsltp the }Boarc'i of Pharmacy, In‘ writing, within thirty
(30) days after the date the comdctions were entered by the court.

13. Based on the foregoing, Respondent violated Section
456.072(1)(x), Florida Statutes (2012), by falling to report to the board, or
the department if there is no board, In writing within 30 days after the
licansee has been convicted or found gulity of, or entered a plea of nolo
conterere to, regardless of adjudication, a ctime in any juﬂsdld:lbn.
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SIGNED this

FILED

WMYH

M‘%&*ﬂg‘*

PCPBQX”@

Cata No.: 201205798

PCP Members: L eA

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests that the Board of
Pharmacy enter an order imposing one or more of the following penalties:
permanent revocation of suspensbn of Respondent’s license, restriction of
practice, imposition of an administrative fine, Issuance of a repx;lmand,
placement of Respondent on probation, corrective action, refund of fees
blled or collected, remedial education and/or any other relief that the -

Board deems appropriate.

Mzay o L2007 , 2013,

JOHN H. ARMSTRONG, MD, FACS

State Surgeon Geqeral and Secretary of Health

—w
L N

Lauren A. Lelkam
Assistant General Counsel
Fla. Bar No. 0088700

'Florida Department of Health

Offlce of the General Counsel
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3265
Telephone: (850) 245-4444
Facsimile: (850) 245-4683
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NOTICE OF RIGHTS

Respondent has the right to request a hearing to be conducted
in accordance with Section 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes, to
be represented by counsel or other quallfied representative; to
present evidence and argument, o call and cross-examine witnesses
and to have subpoena and subpoena duces tecum Issued on his or
her behaif if a hearlng is requaested.

NOTICE REGARDING ASSESSMENT OF COSTS

Respondent Is placed on notice that Petitioner has incurred
costs related to the investigation and prosecution of this matter.
Pursuant to Section 456.072(4), Florlda Statutes, the Board shall
assess costs related to the investigation and prosecution of a
disciplinary matter, which may Include attorney hours and costs,
on the Respondent In additlon to any other discipline Imposad.
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